

No. 00-1167

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TAHOE SIERRA PRESERVATION COUNCIL, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS,
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, NATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL GOVERNORS
ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL CITY-COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AND U.S.
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

TIMOTHY J. DOWLING
DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
Community Rights Counsel
1726 M Street, N.W.
Suite 703
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889

RICHARD RUDA*
CHIEF COUNSEL
State and Local Legal Center
444 North Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 345
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-4850

November 13, 2001

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Moratoria Are An Essential And Well-Accepted Part Of Land-Use Planning	4
II. The Tahoe Moratorium Did Not Effect A <i>Per Se</i> Taking Under <i>Lucas</i>	10
A. <i>Lucas</i> Does Not Create A "Right To Immediate Use"	10
B. Petitioners' Land Retained Both Use And Reasonable Economic Value, Thereby Foreclosing A <i>Per Se</i> Taking Under <i>Lucas</i>	14
C. Longstanding Precedent Governing Just Compensation Supports Consideration Of Petitioners' Remaining Uses And Value In Evaluating Their <i>Lucas</i> Claim.....	17
D. Petitioners' <i>Per Se</i> Rule Would Create Doctrinal Chaos Under The Takings Clause...	20
III. Petitioners' Attempt To Blur The Distinction Between Physical Invasions And Land-Use Regulation Contravenes The Entire Corpus Of Regulatory Takings Jurisprudence.....	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	12
<i>Almquist v. Town of Marshan</i> , 245 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 1976)	8
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	22
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	21
<i>Assateague Island Condemnation Cases</i> , 356 F. Supp. 357 (D. Md.), <i>aff’d</i> , 487 F.2d 1397-99 (4 th Cir. 1973)	18-19
<i>Boom Co. v. Patterson</i> , 98 U.S. 403 (1878).....	18
<i>Cappture Realty Corp. v. Board of Adjustment</i> , 313 A.2d 624 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1973).....	6
<i>City of Lafayette v. Richard</i> , 549 So.2d 909 (La. Ct. App. 1989)	18
<i>Claridge v. New Hampshire Wetlands Board</i> , 485 A.2d 287 (N.H. 1984)	18
<i>Collura v. Town of Arlington</i> , 329 N.E.2d 733 (Mass. 1975).....	5, 7-8
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	1, 4
<i>Downham v. City Council of Alexandria</i> , 58 F.2d 784 (E.D. Va. 1932).....	5, 8
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	9
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	1, 2, 22, 23
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 258 Cal. Rptr. 893 (Ct. App. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1056 (1990)	6, 22
<i>Florida Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1053 (1987).....	12-13

<i>Front Royal & Warren County Indus. Park Corp. v. Town of Front Royal</i> , 135 F.3d 275 (4 th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</i> , 239 U.S. 394 (1915).....	11
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	14
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Co. v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	12, 14, 25
<i>Lake Illyria Corp. v. Town of Gardiner</i> , 352 N.Y.S.2d 54 (App. Div. 1974)	8
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	20, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Louisiana v. Nassar</i> , 512 So.2d 1221 (La. Ct. App. 1987)	18
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1144 (1999).....	13
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934)	17, 18
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2448 (2001) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	13, 22, 23, 24
<i>Pompa Constr. Corp. v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 706 F.2d 418 (2d Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States</i> , 2001 WL 1380899 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 5, 2001).....	12
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	21, 22
<i>Schafer v. City of New Orleans</i> , 743 F.2d 1086 (5 th Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>State ex rel. SCA Chemical Waste Services, Inc. v. Konigsberg</i> , 636 S.W.2d 430 (Tenn. 1982)	8
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	1, 14

<i>United States v. Central Eureka Mining Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 155 (1958).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 409 U.S. 488 (1973).....	18
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Powelson</i> , 319 U.S. 266 (1943).....	14-15
<i>United States v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 624 (1961).....	19
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	4
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Texas Equal Access to Justice Found.</i> , 2001 WL 1222105 (5 th Cir. Oct. 15, 2001).....	9
<i>Williams v. City of Central</i> , 907 P.2d 701 (Colo. Ct. App. 1995).....	7
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	23
<i>Woodbury Place Partners v. City of Woodbury</i> , 492 N.W.2d 258 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 960 (1993).....	7
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	24
<i>Zilber v. Town of Moraga</i> , 692 F. Supp. 1195 (N.D. Cal. 1988).....	6

Treatises

Patrick J. Rohan, ZONING AND LAND USE CONTROLS (1998).....	6, 7
---	------

Miscellaneous

Office of the Attorney General, Opinion No. JC-0142, 1999 WL 1028693 (Tex. A.G. Nov. 10, 1999).....	6
Portland, OR, Ordinance 175298 (Jan. 31, 2001).....	7
S. Rep. No. 105-242 (1998).....	9
